

THE ASSAM GAZETTE

অসাধাৰণ EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্তৃত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত

নং 267 দিশপুৰ, মঙ্গলবাৰ, 22 মে', 2018, 1 জেঠ, 1940 (শক) No. 267 Dispur, Tuesday, 22nd May, 2018, 1st Jaistha, 1940 (S.E.)

PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER :: CACHAR :: SILCHAR
(LAND ACQUISITION BRANCH)
REVENUE & DISASTER MANAGEMENT (LR) DEPERTMENT

PRELIMINARY NOTIFICATION

The 10th May, 2018

L.A. Case No. 06/2017-18

No. CLA. 1/2016/72.- Whereas it appears to the Government of Assam that a total of 29 (Twenty Nine) Bighas -00 (Zero) Katha -05 (Five) Chatak of land is required in Village-Bahaddurpur, Phorgona - Udharbond, Sub-Division-Silchar, District - Cachar for Acquisition of Additional 15 Acres (Approx) of land for setting up of B.G. Railfed POL storage Depot purpose in L.A.Case No. 06/2017-18.

This notification is hereby made under the provisions of Section 11(1) of the Right to fair Compensation & Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 (Act No. 30/2013), to all whom it may concern. Any person interested in any land which is notified hereunder may within sixty days from the date of publication on this notification object to the area and suitability of land proposed to be acquired, justification offered for public purpose and the findings of the Social Impact Assessment report to the Collector in writing.

 Nature of the public purpose: Acquisition of Additional 15 Acres (Approx) of land for setting up of B.G. Railfed POL storage Depot. 2. Nature of the Requiring Body: I O C.

3. Reasons necessitating the displacement of affected persons: Acquisition of Additional 15 Acres (Approx) of land for setting up of B.G. Railfed POL storage Depot.

4. Summary of the Social Impact Assessment Report: As per SIA report enclosed.

5. Particulars of the Administrator appointed for the purpose of rehabilitation and resettlement: Nil.

6. Land Details: Scheduled below.

District : Cachar Revenue Circle : Udharbond

District : Cachar
Revenue Circle : Udharbond
Village: : Bahadurpur
Phorgona : Udharbond

Rural / Urban : Rural

Block --- A

Datta Na	Dag No.	Type of Land	Area to be acquired			N %
Patta No.			Bigha	Katha	Chatak	Name & address of persons interested
Miyadi -15	62	Sail	01	12	09	Moina Singha S/O Late Tolen Singha.
Miyadi -03	63	Sail	01	06	03	Moina Singha S/O Late Tolen Singha & 5 others.
Miyadi -42	64	Sail	00	07	04	Gourdhan Das S/O Nagar Das & 2 others.
Miyadi -03	65	Sail	01	19	03	Moina Singha S/O Late Tolen Singha & 5 others.
Miyadi -43	66	Sail	02	03	14	Abdul Somed S/O Rejak Ali & 7 others.
Miyadi -44	67	Sail	01	03	01	Safik Uddin S/O Late Aklu Mia & 5 others.
Miyadi -45	68	Sail	07	15	00	Mobesil Ali S/O Mahmed Kasim & 14 others.
Miyadi -46	69	Sail	03	19	00	Bin Dasi W/O Late Madhab Ram Das & 3 oythers.
Miyadi -03	70	Sail	01	03	14	Moina Singha S/O Late Tolen Singha & 5 others.
Miyadi -47	71	Sail	02	13	12	Jilkadhar Ali S/O Ajijur Rahman & 3 others.
Total			24	03	12	

Boundary of land (BLOCK A):

East: Earlier Acquired land of IOC West: Earlier Acquired land of IOC

North: Boundary of Mouza Gossainpur Pt-V

South: E & D Dyke & khas land

Total Area -24 Bighas -03 Kathas-12 Chataks

Block --- B

	Dag No.	Type of Land	Area to be acquired			A CONTRACT OF B S
Patta No.			Bigha	Katha	Chatak	Name & address of persons interested
Miyadi -03	80	sail	01	02	04	Moina Singha S/O Late Tolen Singha & 5 others.
Miyadi -197	84	Sail	00	01	03	Madhusadhan Singha S/O Nemai Singha.
Miyadi -53	87	Sail	00	02	00	Sasankha Mukhedrjee S/O Rai Mohan Mukherjee.
Miyadi -53	88	Sail	00	15	05	Sasankha Mukhedrjee S/O Rai Mohan Mukherjee.
Miyadi -54	89	Sail	00	19	07	Lakhi Narayan Singha S/O Lehaow Singha & another, Sebait on behalf of Sri Sri Lakhi Narayan Debota.
Miyadi -66	92	Sail	00	14	05	Mortuja Ali S/O Mufiz Ali & 7 Others.
Miyadi -54	106	Chara	00	02	05	Lakhi Narayan Singha S/O Lehaow Singha & another, Sebait on behalf of Sri Sri Lakhi Narayan Debota.
Miyadi -65	107	Sail	00	00	09	Hari Singha S/O Gour Singha
Miyadi -54	90/696	Sail	00	00	01	Lakhi Narayan Singha S/O Lehaow Singha & another, Sebait on behalf of Sri Sri Lakhi Narayan Debota.
Miyadi -54	95/697	Sail	00	08	07	Lakhi Narayan Singha S/O Lehaow Singha & another, Sebait on behalf of Sri Sri Lakhi Narayan Debota.
Miyadi -68	94/699	Sail	00	09	01	Iskander Ali S/O Late Habib Ali & 4 others.
Miyadi -69	96/701	Sail	00	01	10	Jaid Ali S/O Habij Ali & 8 others
Total			04	16	09	

Boundary of land (BLOCK B):

East: Khas Land of Mahasadak & Railway Deptt.

West: Earlier Acquired land of IOC

North: Earlier Acquired land of IOC & Railway Deptt. South: E & D Dyke & Khas land Mahasadak & Dag No. 81

Total Area: 04 Bighas-16 Kathas - 09 Chataks

Total area of Block A- 24 Bighas- 03 Kathas-12 Chataks

Total area of Block B- 04 Bighas- 16 Kathas - 09 Chataks

Grand Total Area - 29 Bighas-00 Kathas - 05 Chataks

The Government of Assam / Collector – cum – Appropriate Government is pleased to authorize the officers for the time being engaged in the undertaking with their staff and workmen to enter upon and survey and do all other acts required or permitted by section 12 of the Act.

No person shall make any transaction or cause any transaction of land specified in this preliminary notification or create any encumbrance on such land from the date of publication of this notification till such time as the proceedings of land acquisition is completed.

Provided that the District Collector may, on the application made by the owner of the land covered under this notification, exempt such owner from the above condition in special circumstances as per sub- section (4) of section 11 of the Act.

Provided further that any loss or injury suffered by any person due to his wilful violation of the above provision under sub-section (4) of section 11 of the said Act shall not be made up by the Government.

RAJIB ROY,

Additional Deputy Commissioner, Cachar, Silchar.